

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

RON DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Florida; et al.,

Defendant–Appellants,

Case Nos. 1D20-2470
(Consolidated) 1D20-2472

v.

FLORIDA EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

L.T. Case Nos. 2020-CA-001450
(Consolidated) 2020-CA-001467

Plaintiff–Appellees,

and

MONIQUE BELLEFLEUR, et al.,

Plaintiff–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. Statement of the Case	2
1. Nature of the Case.....	2
2. Course of Proceedings	4
3. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....	8
B. Statement of the Facts	10
1. Florida’s Longstanding Education-Funding System Generally Allocates Funds to County School Districts Based on Actual Attendance for In-Person Instruction.....	11
2. In the Wake of the Pandemic, the Governor’s Executive Orders and the DOE’s Emergency Order Provide a Means for Districts to Secure Additional Funding Despite Falling Demand for In-Person Instruction.	13
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
IV. ARGUMENT	199
A. The Preliminary Injunction Does Not Prevent Any Irreparable Injury, and the Plaintiffs Have Other Adequate Remedies Against Non-Parties.....	20
B. The Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	24
1. The Plaintiffs have no standing to sue the State Defendants....	25
2. The preliminary injunction violates Florida’s strict separation of powers by intruding on the State Defendants’ executive and supervisory authority in a public-health emergency.	27

3.	The circuit court’s purported assessment of the constitutional “safety” or “security” of Florida’s public schools improperly addressed a non-justiciable political question.	33
4.	The Plaintiffs cannot show that the Emergency Order is arbitrary and capricious because it is supported by a conceivable rational basis.	37
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Does Not Serve the Public Interest.....	41
V.	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Hameroff</i> , 816 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	38
<i>Angelino v. Santa Barbara Enters., LLC</i> , 2 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	24
<i>Bellefleur v. DeSantis</i> , No. 2020-CA-001467 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. filed July 19, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	27
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Naegele Outdoor Advert. Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	19, 20
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	26, 33
<i>Corcoran v. Geffin</i> , 250 So. 3d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	32
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010)	30
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass'n (FEA) v. DeSantis</i> , No. 2020-CA-001450 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. filed July 20, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadi v. Liberty Behavioral Health Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	19

<i>Eadgear, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 93 So. 3d 1246	24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	32
<i>Kirkland v. PeoplesSouth Bank</i> , 70 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	19
<i>Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013)	21, 26
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	30
<i>Nedeau v. Gallagher</i> , 851 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	26
<i>Orr v. Trask</i> , 464 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1985)	32
<i>Pub. Def., 11th Jud. Cir. of Fla. v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	40
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	32, 37
<i>Sch. Bd. of Collier Cty. v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 279 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	29, 31
<i>Solares v. City of Miami</i> , 166 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	25
<i>SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Cauthon & McGuigan, PLC</i> , 78 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	19, 20
<i>White v. Mederi Caretenders Visiting Servs. of Se. Fla., LLC</i> , 226 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2017)	27
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	2
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.....	13, 28

Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....*passim*

Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const.....28

Statutes

Ch. 252, Fla. Stat.....13

§ 252.36, Fla. Stat.13, 28

§ 1001.10, Fla. Stat.40

§ 1011.61, Fla. Stat.12

§ 1011.62, Fla. Stat.11

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Educ. Emergency Order 2020-EO-01 (Mar. 23, 2020).....3, 14

Dep’t of Educ. Emergency Order No. 2020-EO-06 (July 7, 2020).....*passim*

Div. Emergency Mgmt. Emergency Order No. 20-004.....14

Executive Order 20-52 (Mar. 9, 2020).....13, 14, 28, 39

Executive Order 20-112 (Apr. 29, 2020).....14, 38–39

Executive Order 20-114 (May 8, 2020).....14, 39

Executive Order 20-139 (June 3, 2020).....14, 39

Executive Order 20-166 (July 7, 2020)14, 39

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....46

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310.....10

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-1.045111

Fla. Dep’t of Educ., Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) General Instructions 2019-
20.....11, 12
